under (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby amended and substituted 
by the following : V. The authorized Share Capital of 
the Company is Rs. 220000000/- (Rupees twenty two 
crores only ) consisting of 220000000 equity shares  
of Rs.1/- (Rupees one ) each with power to increase 
and reduce the capital to attach there to respectively 
such preference shares either subject  to or free from 
income tax as may be determined in accordance with 
the regulations of the company, to vary modify or